
Laurie J. Bartilson 
BOWLES & MOXON 
6255 Sunset Blvd., 
Suite 2000 
Los Angeles, CA 90028 
(213) 661-4030 

Attorneys for Defendant 
CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY 
INTERNATIONAL 

James H. Berry, Jr. 
BERRY & CAHALAN 
2049 Century Park East 
Suite 2750 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
(213) 284-2183 

Attorneys for Defendant 
AUTHOR SERVICES, INC. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

DATE: To Be Determined 
TIME: To Be Determined 
COURTROOM: To Be Determined 

	 ) 

VICKI J. AZNARAN and 
	

) 
RICHARD N. AZNARAN, 	) 

) 
Plaintiffs, ) 

v. 	 ) 
) 

CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY OF ) 
CALIFORNIA, et al., 	) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

) 
AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIMS.) 

CASE No. CV 88-1786 JMI(Ex) 

NOTICE OF FILING ORIGINAL 
DECLARATION OF AUGUST MURPHY 
AS EXHIBIT TO REPLY IN SUPPORT 
OF MOTION TO DISMISS 

Earle C. Cooley 
COOLEY, MANION, MOORE & JONES, P.C. 
21 Custom House Street 
Boston, Massachusetts 02110 
(617) 737-3100 

William T. Drescher 
23679 Calabasas Road, Suite 338 
Calabasas, California 91302 
(818) 591-0039 

Attorneys for Defendants * 
CHURCH OF SPIRITUAL TECHNOLOGY and 
RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

Eric M. Lieberman 
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN, STANDARD, 
KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, P.C. 
740 Broadway at Astor Place 
New York, New York 10003-9518 
(212) 254-1111 

John J. Quinn 
QUINN, KULLY & MORROW 
520 S. Grand Ave., 8th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
(213) 622-0300 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RECEIVED 

OCT 07 1991 

HUB LAW OFFICES 

Michael Lee Hertzberg 
740 Broadway, Fifth Floor 
New York, New York 10003 
(212) 982-9870 



Laurie J. Bartilson 
BOWLES & MOXON 

"urie 	tilson 

Attorneys for Defendant 
CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY 
INTERNATIONAL 

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD HEREIN: 

Please take notice of the filing of the attached original 

declaration of August Murphy, of which a facsimile copy has been 

previously filed as Exhibit G to Defendants' Reply in Support of 

Motion to Dismiss. 

Dated: October 1, 1991 	 Respectfully Submitted, 

Earle C. Cooley 
COOLEY, MANION, MOORE & 
JONES, P.C. 

WILLIAM T. DRESCHER 

Attorneys for Defendants 
CHURCH OF SPIRITUAL 
TECHNOLOGY and RELIGIOUS 
TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

Eric M. Lieberman 
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN 
STANDARD, KRINSKY & 
LIEBERMAN, P.C. 

John J. Quinn 
QUINN, KULLY & MORROW 

MICHAEL LEE HERTZBERG 

James H. Berry Jr. 
BERRY & CAHALAN 

Attorneys for Defendant 
AUTHOR SERVICES, INC. 

-2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



DECLARATION OF AUGUST MURPHY 

I, AUGUST MURPHY, declare and state: 

1. I am over the age of eighteen. I have personal 

knowledge of the facts set forth below, and if called upon to do 

so, could competently testify to those facts. 

2. On August 19, 19b1, I went to the law offices of Ford 

Greene to pick up service copies of documents in the case of 

Aznaran et al. v. Church of Scientology of California et  

al., Case No. CV 88-1786 JMI (Ex). 

3. I arrived at Mr. Greene's offices at approximately 

3:30 p.m. I looked in the door to the office, and observed a 

man and a woman sleeping on the floor, underneath a single 

blanket. 

4. I began looking for Mr. Greene. After a few minutes, 

he came around the side of the building. He explained to me 

that the copies were not yet ready, and would be done around 

5:00 p.m. I told him that I would get a bite to eat and come 

back, rather than drive all the way back to the city. 

5. When I returned to Mr. Greene's office at 5:00 p.m., 

the door was still locked, and the man and woman were still 

asleep on the floor. I knocked, and they just shrugged at me. 

I went outside to the front of the building, and Mr. Greene 

came out. He said that the papers still were not finished being 

copied, and that I should come back at 7:30 p.m. 

6. When I returned at 7:30, the man who had been sleeping 

opened the door at my knock. He told me that Mr. Greene had 

gone to dinner, and that the copier had broken down. I asked 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



- 

him his name, and he said that it was Gerald Armstrong. He told 

me to come back at 9:00 p.m. 

7. I returned to Mr. Greene's office yet again at 9:00 

p.m. Armstrong came in while I was waiting, and said that he 

was going to Kinko's to pick up the copies. He left, and I 

waited with Mr. Greene. 

8. At approximately 9:35, Armstrong came in with a large 

box of documents which he took into a back room. Armstrong and 

Greene then put together a set of documents, which they gave to 

me. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 

State of California and the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed at San Francisco, California, the 4th day of 

September, 1991. 

( 
August. Murphy 

L 

-2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
ss. 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) 

I am employed in the, County of Los Angeles, State of 

California. I am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a 

party to the within action. My business address is 6255 Sunset 

Boulevard, Suite 2000, Hollywood, CA 90028. 

On October 1, 1991, I caused the foregoing document 

described as NOTICE OF FILING ORIGINAL DECLARATION OF AUGUST 

MURPHY AS EXHIBIT TO REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS 

to be served on interested parties in this action, to the 

persons at the addresses set forth in the attached list. 

SEE ATTACHED LIST 

If hand service is indicated, I cause the above-referenced 

paper to be served by hand, otherwise I caused such envelopes, 

with postage thereon fully prepaid, to be palced in the United 

States mail at Hollywood, California. 

Executed on October 1, 1991 at Hollywood, California. 



SERVICE LIST 

Ford Greene 
711 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. 
San Anselmo, CA 94960-1949 


