1	Earle C. Cooley COOLEY, MANION, MOORE & JONES, P.C.	
2	21 Custom House Street Boston, Massachusetts 0211	
3	(617) 737-3100	
4	William T. Drescher	
	23679 Calabasas Road, Suite Calabasas, California 9130	
5	(818) 591-0039	OCT 07 1991
6	Attorneys for Defendants '	HUB LAW OFFICES
7	CHURCH OF SPIRITUAL TECHNOL RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER	OGY and
8	Eric M. Lieberman	
9	RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN, STANDARD, KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, P.C.	
10	740 Broadway at Astor Place New York, New York 10003-9518	
	(212) 254-1111	
11	John J. Quinn	
12	QUINN, KULLY & MORROW 520 S. Grand Ave., 8th Floor Michael Lee Hertzberg	
13	Los Angeles, CA 90071	740 Broadway, Fifth Floor
14	(213) 622-0300	New York, New York 10003 (212) 982-9870
15	Laurie J. Bartilson BOWLES & MOXON	James H. Berry, Jr.
16	6255 Sunset Blvd.,	BERRY & CAHALAN 2049 Century Park East
17	Los Angeles, CA 90028 (213) 661-4030	Suite 2750 Los Angeles, CA 90067
18		(213) 284-2183
	Attorneys for Defendant CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY	Attorneys for Defendant
19	INTERNATIONAL	AUTHOR SERVICES, INC.
20	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
21		
22	VICKI J. AZNARAN and) RICHARD N. AZNARAN,)	CASE No. CV 88-1786 JMI(Ex)
23) Plaintiffs,)	NOTICE OF FILING ORIGINAL
24	v.)	DECLARATION OF AUGUST MURPHY AS EXHIBIT TO REPLY IN SUPPORT
	CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY OF)	OF MOTION TO DISMISS
25	CALIFORNIA, et al.,)	
26	Defendants.)	DATE: To Be Determined TIME: To Be Determined
27	AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIMS.	COURTROOM: To Be Determined
28		
- 11		

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD HEREIN:

Please take notice of the filing of the attached original declaration of August Murphy, of which a facsimile copy has been previously filed as Exhibit G to Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: October 1, 1991

Respectfully Submitted,

Earle C. Cooley COOLEY, MANION, MOORE & JONES, P.C.

WILLIAM T. DRESCHER

Attorneys for Defendants CHURCH OF SPIRITUAL TECHNOLOGY and RELIGIOUS TECHNOLOGY CENTER

Eric M. Lieberman RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN STANDARD, KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, P.C.

John J. Quinn QUINN, KULLY & MORROW

Laurie J. Bartilson BOWLES & MOXON

By: Laurie J. Bartilson

Attorneys for Defendant CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY INTERNATIONAL

MICHAEL LEE HERTZBERG

James H. Berry Jr. BERRY & CAHALAN

Attorneys for Defendant AUTHOR SERVICES, INC.

DECLARATION OF AUGUST MURPHY

- I, AUGUST MURPHY, declare and state:
- 1. I am over the age of eighteen. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below, and if called upon to do so, could competently testify to those facts.
- 2. On August 19, 1991, I went to the law offices of Ford Greene to pick up service copies of documents in the case of Aznaran et al. v. Church of Scientology of California et al., Case No. CV 88-1786 JMI (Ex).
- 3. I arrived at Mr. Greene's offices at approximately 3:30 p.m. I looked in the door to the office, and observed a man and a woman sleeping on the floor, underneath a single blanket.
- 4. I began looking for Mr. Greene. After a few minutes, he came around the side of the building. He explained to me that the copies were not yet ready, and would be done around 5:00 p.m. I told him that I would get a bite to eat and come back, rather than drive all the way back to the city.
- 5. When I returned to Mr. Greene's office at 5:00 p.m., the door was still locked, and the man and woman were still asleep on the floor. I knocked, and they just shrugged at me. I went outside to the front of the building, and Mr. Greene came out. He said that the papers still were not finished being copied, and that I should come back at 7:30 p.m.
- 6. When I returned at 7:30, the man who had been sleeping opened the door at my knock. He told me that Mr. Greene had gone to dinner, and that the copier had broken down. I asked

him his name, and he said that it was Gerald Armstrong. He told me to come back at 9:00 p.m.

- 7. I returned to Mr. Greene's office yet again at 9:00 p.m. Armstrong came in while I was waiting, and said that he was going to Kinko's to pick up the copies. He left, and I waited with Mr. Greene.
- 8. At approximately 9:35, Armstrong came in with a large box of documents which he took into a back room. Armstrong and Greene then put together a set of documents, which they gave to me.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at San Francisco, California, the 4th day of September, 1991.

August Murphy

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 6255 Sunset Boulevard, Suite 2000, Hollywood, CA 90028.

On October 1, 1991, I caused the foregoing document described as NOTICE OF FILING ORIGINAL DECLARATION OF AUGUST MURPHY AS EXHIBIT TO REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS to be served on interested parties in this action, to the persons at the addresses set forth in the attached list.

SEE ATTACHED LIST

If hand service is indicated, I cause the above-referenced paper to be served by hand, otherwise I caused such envelopes, with postage thereon fully prepaid, to be palced in the United States mail at Hollywood, California.

Executed on October 1, 1991 at Hollywood, California.

Franci J. Garal

SERVICE LIST

Ford Greene 711 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. San Anselmo, CA 94960-1949